THE DATASHEET OF
CYD18S72V-100BBI
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
FLEx72™ 3.3 V 128 K/256 K × 72
Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600

X L H L DIN Write
L L H H DOUT Read
H X L H X High-Z Outputs disabled
Notes
77. CYD09S72V have 17 address bits and CYD18S72V have 18 bits.
78. X” = “Don’t Care,” “H” = HIGH, “L” = LOW.
79. OE is an asynchronous input signal.
80. When CE changes state, deselection and Read happen after one cycle of latency.
81. CE0 = OE = LOW; CE1 = R/W = HIGH.
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
Document Number: 38-06069 Rev. *P Page 26 of 31
Ordering Information
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package Name Package Type Operating Range
256K × 72 (18-Mbit) 3.3 V Synchronous CYD18S72V Dual-Port SRAM
133 CYD18S72V-133BBI BB484 484-ball Ball Grid Array
23 mm × 23 mm with 1.0-mm pitch (FBGA)
Industrial
100 CYD18S72V-100BBC BB484 484-ball Ball Grid Array
23 mm × 23 mm with 1.0-mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
CYD18S72V-100BBI BB484 484-ball Ball Grid Array
23 mm × 23 mm with 1.0-mm pitch (FBGA)
Industrial
128K × 72 (9-Mbit) 3.3 V Synchronous CYD09S72V Dual-Port SRAM
133 CYD09S72V-133BBC BB484 484-ball Ball Grid Array
23 mm × 23 mm with 1.0-mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
Ordering Code Definitions
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
Package Type:
BB = 484-ball BGA
Speed Grade: XXX = 100 MHz / 133 MHz
V = 3.3 V
72 = Width: × 72
S = Sync
XX = Density: 09 = 9 Mb; 18 = 18 Mb
D = Dual Port SRAM
CY = Cypress Device
DCY XX S - XXX X72 V BB X
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
Document Number: 38-06069 Rev. *P Page 27 of 31
Package Diagram
51-85124 *I
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
Document Number: 38-06069 Rev. *P Page 28 of 31
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
FBGA Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
JTAG Joint Test Action Group
OE Output Enable
RAM Random Access Memory
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mV millivolt
mW milliwatt
ns nanosecond
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
Document Number: 38-06069 Rev. *P Page 29 of 31
Document History Page
Document Title: CYD09S72V/CYD18S72V, FLEx72™ 3.3 V 128 K/256 K × 72 Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
Document Number: 38-06069
Rev. ECN No. Issue Date Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 125859 06/17/03 SPN New data sheet
*A 128707 08/01/03 SPN Added -133 speed bin
Updated spec values for ICC, tHA, tHB, tHW, tHD
Added new parameter ICC1
Added bank select read and read to write to read (OE=low) timing diagrams
*B 128997 09/18/03 SPN Updated spec values for tOE, tOHZ, tCH2, tCL2, tHA, tHB, tHW, tHD, ICC, ISB5, tSA,
tSB,tSW,tSD, tCD2
Updated read to write (OE=low) timing diagram
Updated Master Reset values for tRS, tRSR, tRSF
Updated pinout
Updated VCORE voltage range
*C 129936 09/30/03 SPN Updated package diagram
Updated tCD2 value on first page
Removed Preliminary status